

No. 12-___

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,

PETITIONER,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
*First Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID C. MATTAX
*Deputy Attorney General for
Defense Litigation*

JAMES "BEAU" ECCLES
*Division Chief - General
Litigation*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
djoeffe@kslaw.com

MICHAEL W. JOHNSTON
MERRITT E. MCALISTER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

Counsel for Petitioner

October 17, 2012 *additional counsel listed on inside cover

LARS HAGEN
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 463-2120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Statutory Backdrop	4
B. The Underlying Events.....	6
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
D. The Appellate Proceedings.....	9
E. The Remand	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER <i>GROSS</i> IS LIMITED TO THE ADEA, OR INSTEAD APPLIES TO OTHER EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION STATUTES THAT USE SIMILAR LANGUAGE	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GROSS</i>	18
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	19

IV. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Mar. 8, 2012)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order Granting Motion for Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 176, Sept. 16, 2010)	App-16
Appendix C	
Verdict of the Jury of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 144, May 26, 2010)	App-36
Appendix D	
Excerpts of Jury Instructions of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 143, May 26, 2010)	App-37

Appendix E

Excerpts of Jury Instructions
before the United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Texas
(Dkt. No. 140, May 24, 2010) App-46

Appendix F

Order Denying Motions for
Judgment and New Trial of the
United States District Court for
the Northern District of Texas
(Dkt. No. 198, Mar. 23, 2011) App-49

Appendix G

Memorandum Opinion and
Order Granting in Part and
Denying in Part Motion to Alter
Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Texas
(Dkt. No. 194, Nov. 3, 2010)..... App-51

Appendix H

Opinion of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit Denying Rehearing En
Banc
(July 19, 2012) App-59

Appendix I

29 U.S.C. § 623 App-68
42 U.S.C. § 1981a App-91

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... App-96
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)..... App-97
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)..... App-99
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) (2007) App-100
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)..... App-101

Appendix J

Excerpts of Proposed Jury Charge filed by University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center before the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 116, May 3, 2010) App-102

Appendix K

Excerpts of Jury Trial before the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 167, May 24, 2010) App-107

Appendix L

Excerpts of Jury Trial before the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 166, May 21, 2010) App- 117

Appendix M

Jury Note and Response of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas (Dkt. No. 142, May 24, 2010) App- 122

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barton v. Zimmer</i> , 662 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Beckford v. Geithner</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009).....	17
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	22
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12, 21
<i>Fordham v. Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 08-2310, 2012 WL 3307494 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2012)	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 168 (2009).....	passim
<i>Hayes v. Sebelius</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Hyland v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D. Md. 2010), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , Nos. 11-1318, 11-1320, 2012 WL 2019827 (4th Cir. June 6, 2012).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>McNutt v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	22

<i>Mingguo Cho v. City of New York</i> , No. 11-1658, 2012 WL 4376047 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2012)	16
<i>Morrow v. Bard Access Sys., Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (D. Or. 2011)	17
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	22
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Porter v. U.S. Agency For Int’l Development</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002)	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	1, 4, 21, 22
<i>Saridakis v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 468 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Speedy v. Rexnord Corp.</i> , 243 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	19
<i>Tanca v. Nordberg</i> , 98 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	23
<i>Vialpando v. Johanns</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Colo. 2008)	21

<i>Zhang v. Children’s Hosp. of Phila.</i> , No. 08-5540, 2011 WL 940237 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2011)	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
29 U.S.C. § 623	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12112	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	4, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	5, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	4, 18, 20
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, 122 Stat. 3553	15
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	24
Other Authorities	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts: Fiscal Year 2011	22
Andrew Kenny, Comment, <i>The Meaning of “Because” in Employment Discrimination Law: Causation in Title VII Retaliation Cases After Gross</i> , 78 U. CHI. L. REV. 1031 (2011)	17, 19, 21

David Sherwyn & Michael Heise, <i>The Gross Beast of Burden of Proof: Experimental Evidence on How the Burden of Proof Influences Employment Discrimination Case Outcomes,</i> 42 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 901 (2010)	21
H. Rep. 110-730 (2008)	16
James Concannon, <i>Reprisal Revisited: Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc. and the End of Mixed-Motive Title VII Retaliation,</i> 17 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 43 (2011)	17
Kimberly Cheeseman, <i>Recent Development, Smith v. Xerox Corp.: The Fifth Circuit Maintains Mixed-Motive Applicability in Title VII Retaliation Claims,</i> 85 TUL. L. REV. 1395 (2011).....	17
Kourtnei Mason, <i>Article, Totally Mixed Up!: An Expansive View of Smith v. Xerox and Why Mixed-Motive Jury Instructions Should Not Be Applied in Title VII Retaliation Cases,</i> 38 S.U. L. REV. 345 (2011)	18, 21
Michael Fox, <i>5th Circuit En Banc Request on Smith v. Xerox, Please! (Mar. 25, 2010).....</i>	21
Richard Moberly, <i>The Supreme Court's Antiretaliation Principle,</i> 61 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 375 (2010)	21
